

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

B I D S U M M A R Y

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BID211

BID OPENING DATE 09/05/19  
CONTRACT NUMBER 07-313704  
LOCATION 07-LA-134-R6.3/R8.3

IN GLENDALE FROM EAST OF CONCORD  
STREET UNDERCROSSING TO WEST OF  
CHEVY CHASE UNDERCROSSING

PAGE 1  
09/06/19  
CONTRACT CODE 'D'  
38 CONTRACT ITEMS

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT,CULVER REPLACE

FEDERAL AID NONE

DVBE GOALS: DISABLED VETERANS BUSINESS ENTERPRISES - 3.0%

PROPOSALS ISSUED 10 FUND TOTAL HA22 0 TOTAL NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS 130

NUMBER OF BIDDERS 6 ENGINEERS EST 1,148,249.00 AMOUNT UNDER 602,593.00 PERCENT UNDER EST 52.48  
PROGRAM ELEMENTS RAS

BID RANK	BID TOTAL	BIDDER ID	BIDDER INFORMATION (NAME/ADDRESS/LOCATION)
1	545,656.00	1	HIGHLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. 133 N. PIXLEY STREET; ORANGE CA 92868 714 538-5156 00743775 FAX 714 538-5157 SB PREF CLAIMED
2	621,208.00	3	O'DONNELL CONSTRUCTION, INC. 559 W. COVINA BLVD.; SAN DIMAS CA 91773 909 394-4510 00772905 FAX 909 394-4750 SB PREF CLAIMED
3	729,300.00	2	BEADOR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. 26320 LESTER CIRCLE; CORONA CA 92883 951 674-7352 00720483 FAX 951 674-7495 SB PREF CLAIMED
4	773,770.00	5	YAKAR 689 EAST SAN BERNARDINO RD; COVINA CA 91703 909 599-1612 00909978 FAX 800 750-9094 SB PREF CLAIMED
5	807,040.70	6	GENUINE ENGINEERING INC 13306 INDIAN BOW CIR; CORONA CA 92883 951 674-5000 01039391 FAX 951 674-5020 SB PREF CLAIMED

07-313704  
07-LA-134-R  
09/05/19

BID211  
PAGE 2  
09/06/19

6            1,028,400.00        4

UNITED ENGINEERING &                    818 662-8055    SB PREF CLAIMED  
CONSTRUCTION, INC.                      00903737  
336 N CENTRAL AVE. SUITE 10A;        FAX 818 662-8054  
GLENDALE CA 91203

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS  
FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
01	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION ORANGE CA	826607	ITEM 3 (18%)
	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION ORANGE CA	826607	TRAFFIC CONTROL
	NU LINE TECHNOLOGIES ENCINITAS CA	997520	ITEM 32 (71%)
	NU LINE TECHNOLOGIES ENCINITAS CA	997520	PIPE LINER
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 16 (80%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 17 (82%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 18 (82%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 19 (83%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 20 (88%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 21 (90%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

07-313704  
07-LA-134-R  
09/05/19

BID211  
PAGE 4  
09/06/19

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
01	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 22 (89%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	PLASTIC PIPE
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	WOOD MULCH

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
03	ARROW SIGNS HC, INC. TEMECULA CA	1022809	ITEM 2 (100%)
	ARROW SIGNS HC, INC. TEMECULA CA	1022809	ITEM 4 (100%)
	NULINE TECHNOLOGIES LLC ENCINITAS CA	997520	ITEM 32 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 16 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 17 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 18 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 19 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 20 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 21 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC. ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 22 (100%)

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
02	ARROW SIGNS HC, INC. TEMECULA CA	1022809	ITEM 2 (100%)
	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. ORANGE CA	826607	ITEM 3 (6%)
	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. ORANGE CA	826607	PARTIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL
	NU-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ENCINITAS CA	997520	ITEM 32 (100%)
	NU-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ENCINITAS CA	997520	ITEM 38 (9.8%)
	NU-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC ENCINITAS CA	997520	PARTIAL MOBILIZATION FOR THEIR WORK ONLY

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
05	ARROW SIGNS HC INC LAKE ELSINOR CA	1022809	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	ARROW SIGNS HC INC LAKE ELSINOR CA	1022809	ITEM 2 (100%)
	ARROW SIGNS HC INC LAKE ELSINOR CA	1022809	ITEM 4 (100%)
	ARROW SIGNS HC INC LAKE ELSINOR CA	1022809	TYPE II BARRICADE

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
05	MANERI FALLBROOK CA	1017741	ITEM 3 (70%)
	MANERI FALLBROOK CA	1017741	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	CLASS 3 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	INDIVIDUAL SLAB REPLACEMENT (RSC)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 23 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 24 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 25 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 26 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 28 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 33 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
05	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	ITEM 35 (100%)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	LEAN CONCRETE BASE RAPID SETTING
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION)
	PETERSON GRADING AND PAVING ORANGE CA	782357	MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL
BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
06	CHRISP COMPANY RIALTO CA	374600	ITEM 36 (100%)
	CHRISP COMPANY RIALTO CA	374600	THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING
	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	CRASH CUSHIONS
	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	ITEM 2 (87.5%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE



L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
06	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	ITEM 6 (89.3%)
	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	ITEM 7 (100%)
	E-NOR INNOVATIONS GARDENA CA	931953	KRAIL
	SANCON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. HUNTINGTON BEACH CA	774055	CIPP
	SANCON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. HUNTINGTON BEACH CA	774055	ITEM 32 (77%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	CONTROL & CONDUCTORS
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	IRRIGATION SUPPLY LINE
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 16 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 17 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 18 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 1922 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
06	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	REMOVE IRRIGATION
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT INC ARCADIA CA	514938	WOOD MULCH

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
04	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION ORANGE CA	826607	ITEM 3 (30%)
	MALLARD CONSTRUCTION ORANGE CA	826607	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	NU LINE ENCINITAS CA	997520	ITEM 32 (100%)
	NU LINE ENCINITAS CA	997520	18" CURED IN PLACE PIPE LINER
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 16 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 17 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 18 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

L I S T O F S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
04	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 19 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 20 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 21 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	ITEM 22 (100%)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	WOOD MULCH
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	1 1/2 " PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	2 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)
	SIERRA LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT ARCADIA CA	514938	4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
1	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	2,700.00	2,700.00
2	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	5,300.00	5,300.00
3	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	96,100.00	96,100.00
4	120116	TYPE II BARRICADE	EA	12	100.00	1,200.00
5	120165	CHANNELIZER (SURFACE MOUNTED)	EA	42	155.00	6,510.00
6	129000	TEMPORARY RAILING (TYPE K)	LF	220	103.00	22,660.00
7	129100	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION MODULE	EA	28	470.00	13,160.00
8	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	450.00	450.00
9	130200	PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	3,100.00	3,100.00
10	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	3	120.00	360.00
11	130640	TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL	LF	250	8.00	2,000.00
12	130650	TEMPORARY GRAVEL BAG BERM	LF	280	10.00	2,800.00
13	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	5,500.00	5,500.00
14	170103	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	9,700.00	9,700.00
15	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	16	390.00	6,240.00
16	205035	WOOD MULCH	CY	23	125.00	2,875.00
17	206405	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY	LS	LUMP SUM	5,500.00	5,500.00
18	206560	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS	LS	LUMP SUM	5,500.00	5,500.00
19 (F)	208595	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	30	30.00	900.00
20 (F)	208597	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	30	40.00	1,200.00
21 (F)	208599	2 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	15	50.00	750.00
22 (F)	208601	4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	15	95.00	1,425.00
23	260303	CLASS 3 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	15	550.00	8,250.00
24	280015	LEAN CONCRETE BASE RAPID SETTING	CY	8	2,900.00	23,200.00
25	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	10	515.00	5,150.00
26	411105	INDIVIDUAL SLAB REPLACEMENT (RSC)	CY	6	3,540.00	21,240.00
27	418002	REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND BASE	CY	17	495.00	8,415.00
28 (F)	510502	MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)	CY	40	674.00	26,960.00
29	650014	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	60	415.00	24,900.00
30	665018	18" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE (.109" THICK)	LF	150	390.00	58,500.00
31	710136	REMOVE PIPE (LF)	LF	210	28.00	5,880.00
32	710380	18" CURED-IN-PLACE PIPELINER	LF	320	345.00	110,400.00
33	731502	MINOR CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION)	CY	0.5	1,850.00	925.00

07-313704  
07-LA-134-R  
09/05/19

C O N T R A C T   P R O P O S A L   O F   L O W   B I D D E R

BID211  
PAGE 13  
09/06/19

---

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
34	731710	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB (LF)	LF	8	25.00	200.00
35 (F)	750001	MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LB	708	7.00	4,956.00
36	840501	THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	27	125.00	3,375.00
37	870009	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION	LS	LUMP SUM	75.00	75.00
38	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	47,300.00	47,300.00
					TOTAL	545,656.00

---

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD		FOURTH		FIFTH	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
1	1,000.00	1000.00	5,000.00	5000.00	1,800.00	1800.00	3,000.00	3000.00
2	15,000.00	15000.00	17,500.00	17500.00	19,750.00	19750.00	18,995.00	18995.00
3	75,000.00	75000.00	166,641.00	166641.00	145,000.00	145000.00	130,000.00	130000.00
4	38.00	456.00	50.00	600.00	60.00	720.00	232.00	2784.00
5	36.00	1512.00	40.00	1680.00	60.00	2520.00	65.00	2730.00
6	80.00	17600.00	75.00	16500.00	65.00	14300.00	68.00	14960.00
7	225.00	6300.00	150.00	4200.00	300.00	8400.00	175.00	4900.00
8	24,000.00	24000.00	15,000.00	15000.00	15,000.00	15000.00	6,000.00	6000.00
9	6,000.00	6000.00	5,000.00	5000.00	1,400.00	1400.00	875.00	875.00
10	125.00	375.00	125.00	375.00	500.00	1500.00	150.00	450.00
11	6.00	1500.00	15.00	3750.00	5.00	1250.00	12.00	3000.00
12	7.00	1960.00	13.00	3640.00	10.00	2800.00	5.50	1540.00
13	3,500.00	3500.00	5,000.00	5000.00	10,000.00	10000.00	5,000.00	5000.00
14	28,500.00	28500.00	25,000.00	25000.00	65,000.00	65000.00	25,000.00	25000.00
15	300.00	4800.00	1,300.00	20800.00	450.00	7200.00	650.00	10400.00
16	110.00	2530.00	200.00	4600.00	90.00	2070.00	150.00	3450.00
17	5,000.00	5000.00	5,000.00	5000.00	5,000.00	5000.00	6,500.00	6500.00
18	5,000.00	5000.00	7,500.00	7500.00	2,500.00	2500.00	6,500.00	6500.00
19	28.00	840.00	60.00	1800.00	25.00	750.00	30.00	900.00
20	40.00	1200.00	60.00	1800.00	30.00	900.00	40.00	1200.00
21	50.00	750.00	115.00	1725.00	50.00	750.00	50.00	750.00
22	95.00	1425.00	190.00	2850.00	100.00	1500.00	95.00	1425.00
23	360.00	5400.00	980.00	14700.00	500.00	7500.00	675.00	10125.00
24	1,200.00	9600.00	2,000.00	16000.00	1,500.00	12000.00	1,250.00	10000.00
25	1,150.00	11500.00	1,725.00	17250.00	650.00	6500.00	1,125.00	11250.00

26		1,900.00	11400.00	2,165.00	12990.00	4,500.00	27000.00	4,500.00	27000.00
27		220.00	3740.00	790.00	13430.00	450.00	7650.00	850.00	14450.00
28		2,200.00	88000.00	150.00	6000.00	3,200.00	128000.00	1,250.00	50000.00
29		700.00	42000.00	580.00	34800.00	650.00	39000.00	2,220.00	133200.00
30		380.00	57000.00	610.00	91500.00	295.00	44250.00	367.00	55050.00
31		150.00	31500.00	80.00	16800.00	50.00	10500.00	165.00	34650.00
32		270.00	86400.00	285.00	91200.00	325.00	104000.00	374.00	119680.00
33		3,500.00	1750.00	17,250.00	8625.00	10,000.00	5000.00	6,000.00	3000.00
34		50.00	400.00	720.00	5760.00	65.00	520.00	250.00	2000.00
35		5.00	3540.00	8.00	5664.00	5.00	3540.00	7.65	5416.20
36		90.00	2430.00	60.00	1620.00	100.00	2700.00	161.50	4360.50
37		300.00	300.00	5,000.00	5000.00	500.00	500.00	1,500.00	1500.00
38		62,000.00	62000.00	72,000.00	72000.00	65,000.00	65000.00	75,000.00	75000.00
TOT			621,208.00		729,300.00		773,770.00		807,040.70

07-313704  
07-LA-134-R  
09/05/19

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S

BID211  
PAGE 15  
09/06/19

ITEM	BID	SIXTH AMOUNT
1	5,000.00	5000.00
2	35,000.00	35000.00
3	185,000.00	185000.00
4	80.00	960.00
5	70.00	2940.00
6	65.00	14300.00
7	600.00	16800.00
8	20,000.00	20000.00
9	3,000.00	3000.00
10	500.00	1500.00
11	10.00	2500.00
12	25.00	7000.00
13	5,000.00	5000.00
14	130,000.00	130000.00
15	300.00	4800.00
16	120.00	2760.00
17	5,500.00	5500.00
18	5,500.00	5500.00
19	28.00	840.00
20	38.00	1140.00
21	55.00	825.00
22	95.00	1425.00
23	350.00	5250.00
24	300.00	2400.00
25	440.00	4400.00
26	3,000.00	18000.00
27	1,000.00	17000.00
28	2,000.00	80000.00
29	1,200.00	72000.00
30	550.00	82500.00
31	250.00	52500.00
32	290.00	92800.00
33	5,000.00	2500.00
34	50.00	400.00
35	20.00	14160.00
36	100.00	2700.00
37	30,000.00	30000.00
38	100,000.00	100000.00
TOT		1,028,400.00